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D N R Indiana Department of Natural Resources 

Division of Historic Preservation & Archaeology•402 W. Washington Street, W27 4• Indianapolis. IN 46204-2739 

Phone 317-232-1646•Fax 317-232-0693•dhpa@dnr. lN gov•www.lN gov/dnr/historic 

August 24, 2015 

Dr. Stephanie Toothman 
Keeper of the National Register 
National Park Service 2280 
National Register of Historic Places 
1201 "I" (Eye) Street, N.W. 
Washington D.C. 20005 

Michael R. Pence, Governor 
Cameron F. Clark, Director 

/ti\ 
HIJl0RIC PA!SlRVATION 

AND AIICHA!OI08'1 

RECEIVED 2280 

AUG ;s 1 2015 

NAT. REGISTER OF 
NlfflONAl PA~~f ~~~6fLACE$ 

Re: Paw Paw Creek Bridge #52, Paw Paw Pike over Paw Paw Creek, Chili vicinity, Miami 
County, IN 

Dear Ms. Shull, 

We have been informed that the above property has been dismantled and moved. The property 
was listed in the National Register of Historic Places on September 30, 1983. 

The bridge was heavily damaged on April 9, 2001 by a falling tree. The bridge components 
were removed from the creek bed and put into storage. DHPA hoped the bridge might be 
rebuilt. It is now clear, after fourteen years, that the bridge will not be rebuilt on its original 
site. While we remain open to the possibility of relisting of the bridge on a new site, as it is, 
the bridge would need to be reassembled in an appropriate location and still retain a majority 
of its components and materials. At this point, we believe we are compelled to proceed with 
the delisting process. 

In accordance with 36 CFR 60.14(b), we are requesting that the property be removed from the 
National Register of Historic Places. Please address any questions you or your staff may have 
about this property to Paul Diebold. 

Sincerely, 

Paul C. Diebold 
Assistant Director for Preservation Services 

PCD:pcd 

copy: file 

enclosures: e-mail correspondence, letter from owner 

The DNR mission: Protect, enhance, preserve and wisely use natural, 
cultural and recreational resources for the benefit of Indiana's citizens 
through professional leadership, management and education. 

www.DNR.IN.gov 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 
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July 17, 2015 view of Paw Paw Creek Bridge showing new bridge on site. 



NPS Foim 10-900 (342)

United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service

National Register off Historic Places 

Inventory—Nomination Form
See instructions in How to Complete National Register Forms
Type all entries—complete applicable sections_______________________

1. Name

OMB No.1024-(X>18 
Exp. 10-31-84

For NPS use only |
I received ! 8 1983

date entered

historic Paw Paw Creek Bridge #52
and/or common Same

2. Location
street & number Paw Paw Pike. R. R. 1 N/A not for publication

city, town Chili X vicinity of

state Indiana code 018 ' county . Miami code 103

3. Classiffication
Category Ownership Status Present Use

district X pubiic X occupied agriculture museum
buiiding(s) private unoccupied commercial park

X structure both work in progress educational private residence
site Public Acquisition Accessible entertainment religious
object in process yes: restricted government scientific

being considered X yes: unrestricted industrial X transportation
N/A no military other:

4. Owner off Property
name Miami County Commissioners
street & number Miami County Courthouse

city, town Peru N/A_ vicinity of state Indiana 46970

5. Location off Legal Description
courthouse, registry of deeds, etc. Miami County Recorder's Office

street & number Courthouse, Broadway and Main
city, town Peru state Indiana

6. Representation in Existing Surveys
title N/A has this property been determined eligibie? yes IL

date . federai state county . local

depository for survey records

city, town state

. . 
NPS Form 10-900 
(3-82) 

0MB No. 1024-0018 
Exp. 10-31-84 

United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service F.orNN•-

National Register of ·Historic Places 
Inventory-Nomination Form 

receiwd u 
See instructions in How to Complete National Register Forms 
Type all entries-complete applicable sections 

1. Name 

historic Paw Paw Creek Bridge #52 

and/or common Same 

2. Location 

street & number Paw Paw Pike R. R. !l ML.A not for publication 

city, town Chili _x__ vicinity of 

state Indiana code 018 ' county _ Miami 

3. Classification 
Category 
_district 
_ bulldlng(s) 
__x__ structure 
_site 
_object 

Ownership 
_x_ public 
_private 
_both 
Public Acquisition 
_in process 
_ being considered 

N/A 

Status 
-!-occupied 
~ unoccupied 
_ ._ work In progress 
Ac'cessible 
_ yes: restricted 
_x_ yes: unrestricted 
_no 

4. . Owner of Property 

name Miami County Commissioners 

street & number Miami County Courthouse 

city, town Peru NLA- vicinity of 

Present Use 
_ agriculture 
_ commercial 
_ educational 
_ entertainment 
_ government 
_ Industrial 
_military 

state 

s., Lo.cation of Legal Description 

courthouse, registry of deeds, etc. Miami County Recorder I s . Qffi ce 

street & number Courthouse, Broadway and Main 

city, town Peru state 

6. Representation in Existing Surveys 

code 103 

_museum 
_park 
_ private residence 
_religious 
_ scientific 
_x_ transportation 
_ · other: 

Indiana 46970 

Indiana 

title N/A has this property been determined eligible? _ yes )L_ no 

date _ federal _ state _ county _ local 

depository for survey records N/A 

city, town state 



7. Description
Condition
___ excellent
_X_^6dd p '

fair ‘

. deteriorated
g(j^ ruins

unexposed

Check one
___ unaltered

X altered

Check one
X original site 

----- moved date
N/A

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance

The Paw Paw Creek Bridge is located in a rural area on a tree-lined creek, within sight 
of the Paw Paw United Methodist Church, a One-story, frame structure built in 1846.
The bridge is a 111 foot by 21 foot, wrought iron structure of Bow-string arch construction^ 
with a vertical clearance of 12 feet,four inches. Built in ISH, the single span, through-^ 
truss structure crosses Paw Paw Creek near County Roads 800 North and 600 East.
The bridge has nine panels. The original bridge abutments were made of stone; however, 
the south abutment was replaced by one of concrete in 1921.

When the bridge was re-fl,oored in 1921, a new plank subflpor was added, along with 
tar-soaked wood block for the final floor. In 1980 the bridge was again re-floored 
and new steel stringers were installed, in addition to new guard rails. The seven ton 
capacity structure is painted green and white.

c 7~ Description 

Condition 
_excellent 

y :}(.;I.~;.,, Q • 
~ L ' _ fair 

_ deteriorated 
~ ruins 

_ unexposed 

Check one 
_ unaltered 
laltered 

' , 

Check one 
__L original site N/ A 
_ moved date _________ _ 

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance 

The Paw Paw Creek Bridge is located in a rural area on a tree-lined creek, within sight 
of the Paw Paw United Methodist Church, a one-story, fr.ame structure built in 1846. 

The bridge is a 111 foot by 21 foot, wrought iron structure of ,Bow-string arch construction\ 
with a vertical clearance of ,12 feet,four inches. Built in 1874, the single span; througttl 
truss structure crosses Paw Paw Creek near County Roads 800 North and 600 East. · 
The bridge has nine panels. The original bridge abutments were made of stone; however, 
the south abutment was replaced by one of ,concrete in 1921. 

When the bridge was re-floored in 192.l, a new plank subflpor was added, ,along with 
tar-soaked wood block fo.r the fi ,nal floor. In 1980 the . bridge was aga'inre-floored 
and new steel stringers were installed, in addition to new guard ·rails. The seven ·ton 
capacity structure is painted green and white. 



V

8. Significance
Period
___ prehistoric

1400-1499
1500-1599
1600-1699
1700-1799
1800-1899
1900-

Areas of Significance—Check and justify below
. archeology-prehistoric 
. archeology-historic 
. agriculture 
. architecture 
art

. commerce 

. communications

. community planning landscape architecture___ religion
snservation

___ economics
___ education
^___ engineering
----- exploration/settlement

industry
invention

. law
literature 

. military 
music 
philosophy 
politics/government

. science 

. sculpture 

. social/ 
humanitarian 

. theater
X transportation 

___other (specify)

Specific dates 1S74 Builder/Architect'/ Wrought Iron Bridge Company

statement of Significance (I

The Paw Paw Creek Bridge is significant because it is the only bridge of Bow-string arch 
Construction in Miami County, and one of only three or four through trusses of this type 
in the state.
In 1874, the County Commissioners decided on the location of ,a new brige. It was to be 
immediately south of the Paw Paw United Methodist Church on Paw Paw Pike, crossing Paw 
Paw Creek. At this point there is a break in the high, north bank which greatly re­
duced the need for grading and filling for the approachments. They contracted William 
Hartshorn for building the abutments. He was paid $1,534.80 for his work.
The Wrought Iron Bridge Company, of Canton, Ohio, was awarded the contract for the bridge 
proper on June 4, 1874. According to old records at the Miami County Court House, the 
company later built other bridges in this county. This bridge, which is the only Bow 
arch type remaining in Miami County, provided a shorter route to Peru and other points 
for the people of the Paw Paw area.

8. Significance 

Period 
_ prehistoric 
_ 1400-1499 
_ 1500-1599 
_ 1600-1699 
_ 1700-1799 
~ 1800-1899 
_1900-

Areas of Significance-Check and justify below 
· _ archeology-prehistoric _ community planning _ landscape architecture_ religion 
_ archeology-historic _ conservation _ law _ science 
_ agriculture _ economics _ literature _ sculpture 
_ architecture _ education _ military _ social/ 
_ art ~- - engineering _ music humanitarian 
_ commerce ·_ exploration/settlement ,_ philosophy _ theater 
_ communications _ industry ___ _ politics/government · --X- transportation 

_ invention _ other (specify) 

Specific dates - 1874· . Builder/Architect ) Wrought Iron Bridge Company 
, 

Statement of Significance (,IID---••••••1 'J 

The Paw Paw Creek Bridge is significant because it is .the only bridge of Bow-string arch 
construction in Miami Courity, .:and one of Qrily three or fo.ur through trusses of .this type 
in the state. · · · · 

In 1874, the County Commissioners decided on the location of .a new brige. It was to be 
inmedi ately south of .. the Paw Paw United Methodist Church on Paw Paw Pike, crossing Paw 
Paw Creek. At· this point there is a break in the hi.g_h, north bank which greatly re- · 
d~ced the need fo.r grading and fi.ll i ng fo.r the approachments • . They contracted Wtl 1 i am 
Hartshorn fo_r building the abutments. He was paid _$l,534.80 fo.r his work. · 

The Wroyght Iron Bridge Company, of Canton, Ohio, was awarded the contract fo_r the bridge 
proper on June 4, 18'74. According to old records at the Miami County Court House, . .the 
company later built· other bridges in this county. This bridge, which ts · the ·ohly Bow 
arch type remaining in Miami County, provided a shorter route .to Peru and other points 
for the , peop 1 e of _the Paw Paw area. · · · · 



9. Major Bibliographical References

Please see continuation sheet

10. Geographical Data
Acreage of nominated property Less than one acre

Quadrangle name__Roann., Indiana

UTM References

Quadrangle scale —LlZ4l».QQQ. .

ooC
O

LO l4 i5 2i5l5i6i0l ® _iJ 1 , L 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 i 1
Zone Easting Northing Zone Easting Northing

C I I 1 I 1 I I 1 1 1 1 1 1 D . 1 1 1 . 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

e| I I 1 1 . 1 . . 1 1 . 1 . 1 I . 1 F| , 1 1 1 1 1 . . 1 1 . 1 . 1 . . 1
gLjJ 1 1 . 1 . . 1 1 . 1 1 1 1 I 1 Hi , 1 1 1 , 1 . r 1 1 . 1 . 1 . . 1
Verbal boundary description and justification Miami County Bridge #52, 0.3 miles south of 

Road 100 North, including its abutments and 10 feet of the right-of-way of Paw Paw Pike 
at each end.

List all states and counties for properties overlapping state or county boundaries

state N/A code county code

state code county code

11. Form Prepared By
name/title Robert Huffman
organization N/A date August a, 1979

street & number R. R • 3 telephone 317/985-2386

city or town Peru state Indiana 46970

12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certification
The evaluated significance of this property within the state is:
____________ ___ national___________stateX local

As the designated State Historic Preservation Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89- 
665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated 
according to the criteria and procedures set forth (by the National Park Service.

State Historic Preservation Officer signature

(by the National Park £

title Indiana State Historic Presei^ion Officer
date 8-4-83

ForNPS use only
I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register

*

date 9-30'^3
Keeper of the National Register 

Attest: date
Chief of Registration ; , ' ' '

• 9. Major Bibliographical References 

Please see continuation sheet 

1 O. Geographical Data 
Acreage of nominated property Less than one acre\ 
auadranglename Roann, Indiana 
UT M References 

A l.ucJ I 5 'le ,z I, ,o ,o I 14 , 5 I 2, 5 I 516, o I 
Zone Easting Northing 

C LL..J ..__I ..__l ------I ..__l ..........___..__ .......... 
E Li..J I I I .__I...__._........_ __ 
G u..J I I I .__I.....__._........_ __ 

sw I I I 
Zone Easting 

oLi.J I I 
F u_j I I 
HL.i_J I I 

Quadrangle scale 1 : 24 , 000 

I I I I I I 
Northing 

I I 
I I I I I 

I I I I I 

Verbal boundary description and justification Miami County Bridge #5_2, 0. 3 mil es south of . 
Road 100 North, including its abutments and 10 fe_et of _the right-of.:.way of Paw Paw Pike 
at each end. · 

List all states and counties for properties overlapping state or county boundaries 

state N/A code county code 

state code county code 

11. Form Prepared By 

name/title Robert Huffrnan 

organization N /A date August 8, 1979 

street & number R. R. 3 telephone 317 /985-2386 

city or town Peru state Indiana 46970 

12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certification 
The evaluated significance of this property within the state is : 

_ national _ _ state L loc·a1 

As the designated State Historic Preservation Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 8~ 
665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that 1, has been evaluated 
according to the criteria and procedures set forth y the National Park Service. 

State Historic Preservation Officer signature 



NPS Fonii 10-900-a (>82)
0MB NO.1024-001B 
Exp. 10-31-84

United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places 

Inventory—Nomination Form
Continuation sheet Creek Bridge #52 item number 9

»only

Page

Contract between Wrought Iron Bridge Company and Miami County Commissioners, Common 
Record,Book K (Miami County Courthouse).

Kingman Brothers, New Historical Atlas of Miami County. Chicago: Kingman Brothers, 1877.
Miami County Commissioners, Structure Inventory and Appraisal Sheet, Bridge #52,

August 14, 1972.
Warrant for payment to William Hartshorn, Common Record Book K (Miami County Courthouse)

NPS Form 10-900-a 
13-12) 

United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service 

National Register of Historic Places 
Inventory-Nomination Form 
Continuation sheet Paw Paw Creek Bridge #52 Item number 9 

0MB No. 1024-0018 
Exp. 10-31-84 

Page 1 

Contract between Wrought Iron Bridge Company and Miami County Commissioners, Common 
Record,Book K (Miami County Courthouse). 

Kingman Brothers, New Historical Atlas of Miami County. Chicago: Kingman Brothers, 1877. 

Miami County Commissioners, Structure Inventory and Appraisal Sheet, Bridge #52, 
August 14, 1972. 

Warrant for payment to Hilliam Hartshorn, Common Record Book K (Miami County Courthouse). 
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State Indiana

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

lAMES M. RTOENOUR 
DIRECTOR

August 10, 1983

INDIANAPOLIS, 46204

Division of Historic Preservation 
Indiana State Museum 
202 North Alabama Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Carol D. Shull
Acting Chief of Registration 
D 0 I 
W 434
Washington, D.C. 20243

Dear Ms, Shull;
Enclosed is a National Register Nomination for the Paw Paw Creek Bridge #52, Paw Paw Pike, R. R. T, in the vicinity of Chili, Miami County, Indiana,

The Indiana Professional Review Board reviewed the nomination, and voted 
to recommend its inclusion in the National Register.

Very truly yours.

Richard A. Gantz 
Assistant to the
State Historic Preservation Officer 

RAG:dmp

PUG I 81983

•EQUAl. OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER"

DEPARTMENT OF NATIJRAL RESOURCES 

JAMES M. RIDENOUR 
DIRECl'OR 

August 10, 1983 

Carol D. Shull 
Acting Chief of Reqistration 
D O I 
W 434 
Washington, D.C. 20243 

Dear Ms. Shull : 

INDIANAPOLIS, 46204 

Division of Historic Preservation 
Indiana State Museum 
202 North Alabama Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

Enclosed is a National Register Nomination for the Paw Paw Creek Bridge 
#52, Paw Paw Pike, R. R. l, in the vicinity of Chili, Miami County, Indiana. 

The Indiana Professional Review Board reviewed the nomination, and voted 
to recommend its inclusion in the National Register. 

Very truly yours, ~11.q 
Richard A. Gantz 
Assistant to the 
State Historic Preservation Officer 

RAG:dmp 
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Daleiden, Michelle 

· From: Carr, John 
Sent: Monday, April 30, 2001 8:14 AM 
To: Smith, Jon; Hurdis, Frank; Diebold, Paul; Jones, Rick; Kennedy, Steve; Duvall, Dave; 

Daleiden, Michelle; Brudis, Karie 
Subject: FW: Bridge 52 Miami County: Destroyed in wind storm 

FYI. This must be the bridge about which Frank, if I recall correctly, received a call a 
few weeks ago. 

John 

-----Original Message-----
From: Jim Cooper [mailto:jlcooper@ccrtc.com) 
Sent: Sunday, April 29, 2001 7:10 PM 
To: Kenneth Einselen 
Cc: John Carr; Todd Zeiger; Marsh Davis; Cinnamon Catlin-Legutko 
Subject: Re: Bridge 52 Miami County: Destroyed in wind storm 

Ken Einselen -

I returned a few days ago from a three-week trip to Australia, which I hope 
explains why it has taken me so long to respond to your distressing news 
about the Paw Paw Bridge (#52). I very much appreciate that you took the 
time to tell me of this "act of God" to one of the state's most important 
historic bridges. 

1 was aware that the bridge was taken out of service some years ago, and I 
hear your statement that the county does not anticipate "any repair or 

, restoration work" on the structure. 

When I returned to hoosierland and got your message, I called John Camden, 
the state's leading metal-bridge restoration contractor who happens to live 
close to Miami County, and I asked him to visit the bridge and to report on 
its current condition to me. He reported to me tonight that the bridge has 

• been severely damaged but can be repaired. 

At this point I am less concerned about the future site and owner of the 
structure than I am about the bridge's survival. There are fewer than a 
half-dozen bowstring-arch trusses left in Indiana, and this is the single 
example of Wrought Iron Bridge Company design and fabrication. Furthermore, 
only about a dozen spans survive in the state from the 1870s. 

Thus the primary and most immediate requirement is to pull the remains of 
the structure carefully from the creek in order to provide for their 
ultimate restoration and reerection some place in Indiana. In the best of 
circumstances, this could be accomplished by county forces under the 
direction of a restoration expert like John Camden. If, on the other hand, 
the county authorities stand by the judgment you declared not to undertake 
"any repair or restoration work" and are therefore determined to scrap the 
structure, then I would ask you and the other county authorities to allow 
John Camden to remove the damaged trusses from harms way on his own without 
charge to the county, leaving all removal and restoration charges to the 
bridge's future owners. 

I hope that the thrust of my message is clear enough. The first priority is 
to "save" the bridge. In my book, this comes well ahead of whether the 
county continues to own and maj.ntain the bridge, whether it remains in Miami 
County under a different owner, or whether it is moved somewhere else in the 
state. The arrangements presented above do not address these secondary 
questions. They require only that the county owners allow for the 
structure's survival. If you wish to discuss this by phone, please feel 
free to call me at 765.672.4883 or pursue this conversation electronically. 
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Shalom! Jim 

P. S. Please note my preferred email address. 

----- Original Message-----
From: jimcooper <jimcooper@DEPAUW.EDU> 
To: <jlcooper@ccrtc.com> 
Sent: Saturday, April 28, 2001 10:12 AM 
Subject: FWD: Bridge 52 Miami County: Destroyed in wind storm 

>>=====Original Message From Kenneth L Einselen <in52engr@juno.com> ==== 
> Bridge #52 in Miami County was constructed in 1875 and was destroyed by a 
>- falling tree late Monday night, April 9th, 2001. The east compression 
> chord of the structure was broken in three places during the fall. 
> 
> Miami County does not anticipate any repair or resoration work for this 
> structure. The bridge was taken out of public service in 1993 when a 
> replacement structure was constructed about 100 feet upstream. 
> 
> 
> Kenneth Einselen 
> Miami County Highway Engineer 
> 
> 
-> 
> 
> 
> 
> GET INTERNET ACCESS FROM JUNO! 
> Juno offers FREE or PREMIUM Internet access for less! 
> Join Juno today! For your FREE software, visit: 
>. http:// dl. www. j uno. com/ get /tagj. 
> 
> 



Diebold; Paul 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Brent Martin < brent@srkmarch.com > 

Friday, July 17, 2015 8:57 AM 
Carr, John 
Vanaman, Malia; Duvall, Dave; Johnson, Amy (DNR); Slider, Chad (DNR); 
jlcooper@ccrtc.com; 'Paul Brandenburg'; Diebold, Paul; mayor@plymouthin.com; 
cityattorney@plymouthin.com 
RE: New topic [Miami Co bowstring arch now in yard of Camden Construction] 

Thanks so much for the email and documentation, John. 

I have spoken to Camden Construction where the bridge presently resides. I am pretty confident it is bridge #52 from 
Miami County. By way of background, in Plymouth, Indiana there is a greenway trail ultimately connecting five (5) city 
parks and containing a total of 5 pedestrian bridges over the Yellow River. Plymouth, like many cities, has utilized TE 
funding for the phases of this trail project. Presently, a phase is funded that will hopefully begin construction next 
year. The next phase (yet to be funded) contains a pedestrian bridge in the downtown area and it occurred to me this 
location might be prime for the restoration/relocation of a historic bridge. Therefore, the outreach to Camden 
Construction. The span of bridge #52 appears to be about right for the location, although this needs to be verified. I 
had no idea of the historic importance of this particular bridge. Outstanding! Makes me wonder if INDOT would be 
amenable to increasing the budget for the present phase to include this bridge. 

Last week I met with the Mayor and City Attorney on a separate project, but mentioned the possibility of a historic 
bridge. So, I have copied them this email and will send them your attachments. 

I will re-connect with Camden Construction and see if I might take some photos of the structure in its present 
location/condition. That would be helpful I think. 

Thanks again! 

Brent Martin 

From: Carr, John [mailto:JCarr@dnr.IN.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2015 6:50 PM 
To: brent@srkmarch.com 
Cc: Vanaman, Malia; Duvall, Dave; Johnson, Amy (DNR); Slider, Chad (DNR); jlcooper@ccrtc.com; Paul Brandenburg 
(indianabridges@sbcglobal.net); Diebold, Paul 
Subject: RE: New topic [Miami Co bowstring arch now in yard of Camden Construction] 

Brent, 

After Chad copied me on his reply to you below, I thought I'd see if I could identify this bridge in Dr. James L. Cooper's 
1987 book, Iron Monuments to Distant Posterity: Indiana's Metal Bridges, 1870-1930, because bowstring arches are 
very rare. There I found an entry for Miami County Bridge No. 52 (Paw Paw Creek Bridge), which was listed in the 
National Register of Historic Places at the time and ostensibly still is, although its collapse and removal from its historical 
location would seem to require its removal from the National Register. I'm guessing that its fate was not reported to the 
Keeper of the Register. 
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I also went to files we keep with bridge survey data, compiled largely-and painstakingly-by Dr. Cooper. I've attached 
the HAER inventory card he prepared for the Miami No. 52, as well as a copy of an e-mail exchange between him and 

the Miami county engineer. 

Based on the information in that e-mail, I think the bowstring arch bridge you saw is very likely Miami No. 52. 

If the City of Plymouth is planning to apply to INDOT for Federal Highway Administration funds for a trail or trail 
extension, and if this bridge is available for relocation, it would seem logical to include the rehabilitation, relocation, 

and reassembly of the bridge in the application for funding. 

John L. Carr 
Team Leader for Historic Structures Review 
Division of Historic Preservation and Archaeology 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
402 W. Washington St., Room W27 4 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Ph. No.: 317-233-1949 Fax No.: 317-232-0693 
Division website: www.in.gov/dnr/historic 

From: Slider, Chad (DNR) 
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2015 4:33 PM 
To: brent@srkmarch.com 
Cc: Vanaman, Malia; Duvall, Dave; Johnson, Amy (DNR); carr, John 
Subject: RE: New topic [Miami Co bowstring arch now in yard of Camden Construction] 

Hi Brent, 

Malia forwarded your message for assistance. Our office is obviously supportive of the reuse of historic bridges which 
have been removed or dismantled or can no longer serve in their original location or capacity. If this project would not 
involve federal or state funds, licenses or permits, we would have no official role in reviewing it. INDOT also has a bridge 
website where it offers historic bridges for relocation http://www.in.gov/indot/2532.htm. These type of bridges are 
frequently considered for relocation to parks and trail systems. The appropriateness of the new location for a historic 
bridge is sometimes a consideration that comes under our purview, if it is part of an agreement for its removal in the 
first place, or again if there will be federal or state funding. 

I hope this helps. Please let us know if you have additional questions. 

Thanks, 

Chad Slider 
Assistant Director for Environmental Review 
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division. of Historic Preservation & Archaeology 
402 W. Washington St., Rm W274 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2739 
317 -234-5366 

From: Brent Martin [mailto:brent@srkmarch.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 07, 2015 1:23 PM 
To: Vanaman, Malia 
Subject: New topic 
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Malia, 

The City of Plymouth as part of its greenway trail system has several pedestrian bridges over the Yellow River. 

One pedestrian bridge is proposed about 200 feet east of the existing Michigan Street bridge over the river, which is in 
the downtown area. 

It occurred to me the re-purposing of a historic bridge might be a nice thing to do at this location - so I've done a bit of 
looking around and the attached really bad photograph is something I found interesting. 

This bridge has a 110 foot span, so it will not require a pier in the river which tends to make IDEM and DNR happier. And 
it's 14 feet wide, which works well for pedestrians. It is an 1874 bow string bridge originally from Miami County and 
now located at Camden Construction in their yard. 

I'm curious as to what DHPA may think of this idea before I go pitching it to the Mayor. 

Any thoughts on this? 

Thanks! 

Brent Martin 
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